
 

County Buildings, Stafford 
Please ask for Mandy Pattinson 

Email: mandy.pattinson@staffordshire.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Tuesday 25 October 2022 
10:00  

Oak Room, County Buildings, Stafford 
 

The meeting will be webcast live which can be viewed at any time here:  
https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
John Tradewell 

Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Corporate Services 
17 October 2022 

 

 
Agenda 

 

1.  Apologies  
   

2.  Declarations of Interest  
   

3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2022 (Pages 1 - 6) 
   

4.  Complaints Annual Report – Corporate Services (Pages 7 - 28) 
   
5.  Integrated Performance Report – Quarter 2, 2022/23 (Pages 29 - 84) 

   
 Report of Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Member for Finance 

and Resources 
 

   

6.  Entrust - Review of changes (Pages 85 - 98) 
   
 Report of the Cabinet Member for Commercial Matters  

   
7.  Climate Change Annual Report and Draft Action Plan (Pages 99 - 

140) 
   

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Environment, Infrastructure and 
Climate Change 

 

   

8.  Climate Change Working Group Update Report (Pages 141 - 
146) 

   
 Report of the Climate Change Working Group Chair 

 
 

   

https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


9.  Work Programme (Pages 147 - 
156) 

   
10.  Exclusion of the Public  

   
 The Chairman to move:- 

 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the 

following items of business which involve the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A (as amended) of Local Government Act 1972 

indicated below”. 
 

 
PART TWO 

(All reports in this section are exempt) 

 

   

 
 

Membership 
 

Charlotte Atkins 

Tina Clements 
Mike Davies 

John Francis 
Colin Greatorex (Chair) 
Gill Heath (Vice-Chair 

(Scrutiny)) 
Jeremy Oates 

 

Kath Perry, MBE 

Jeremy Pert 
Bernard Peters 

Bob Spencer 
Samantha Thompson (Vice-
Chair (Overview)) 

Mike Worthington 
 

 
Notes for Members of the Press and Public 

 
Filming of Meetings 
 

Staffordshire County Council is defined as a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act 2018. The County Council has agreed that Public meetings 

should be the subject of live web transmission ‘webcasting’. Fixed cameras 
are located within meeting room for this purpose.  

 
The webcast will be live on the County Council’s website and recorded for 

subsequent play-back for 12 months. The recording will also be uploaded to 
YouTube. By entering the meeting room and using the seats around the 
meeting tables you are deemed to be consenting to being filmed and to the 

possible use of those images and sound recordings for the purpose of 
webcasting.  

 
If you have privacy concerns about the webcast or do not wish to have your 

image captured then please contact the Member and Democratic Services 
officer named at the top right of the agenda. 



 
Recording by Press and Public 

 
Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is 

permitted from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of 
the chairman, disrupt the meeting.  

 





- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Meeting held on  
13 September 2022 

 
Present: Colin Greatorex (Chair) 

 

Attendance 

 

Charlotte Atkins 
Tina Clements 
Gill Heath (Vice-Chair 

(Scrutiny)) 
Kath Perry, MBE 

Jeremy Pert 
 

Bernard Peters 
Bob Spencer 
Samantha Thompson (Vice-Chair 

(Overview)) 
Mike Worthington 

 

 

Also in attendance: Councillor Alan White 

 
Officers: Kate Loader, Kerry Dove, Chris Ebberley, Katie Marshall and Deb 

Breedon.Mike Davies, John Francis and Jeremy Oates 
 
Apologies: Mike Davies, John Francis and Jeremy Oates 

 
PART ONE 

 
27. Declarations of Interest 

 

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
28. Minutes of the meeting held on 2 August 2022 

 

Resolved: – That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 August 2022 be 

confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
29. Governance of outside bodies/partnerships review – update 

 

The County Solicitor introduced the report and explained that BDO (an 
international network of public accounting, tax consulting and business 
advisory firms) had published a report ‘Governance and Control Areas for 

Consideration when Establishing Local Authority Companies’.   The report 
had been considered by the members of the Councils Corporate Governance 

Working Group (CGWG), who had made a number of recommendations 
(listed in the report) one of which was that there was a need for a separate 

discussion to be held “on the remit for research into SCC current 
position/knowledge”.  This Committee had been asked for their views and 

input into the remit of the piece of work. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

- 2 - 
 

Further to the information in the report, the following was provided as an 
update: 

 A trainee Solicitor had been appointed to undertake the work 
associated with listing and reviewing the LATCOs currently associated 

with Staffordshire County Council (SCC). 
 Audit processes would be followed as a template for the reviews. 

 Outside Bodies would be reviewed by Member and Democratic 
Services. 

 The processes followed when setting up a company would be reviewed 
to ensure future assurance and control. 

 

The Committee agreed that it was a sensible approach to start the review 
with Local Authority Trading Companies (LATCOs) which were the main area 

of concern referenced in the BDO report.  However, it was felt that the 
activity of all outside bodies needed to be reviewed to ensure appropriate 

governance arrangements existed and the partnerships were a worthwhile 
and productive use of resources. 

 
It was acknowledged that there was a need for robust processes when 
entering into LATCOS and the need for a centralised register. 

 
Members requested that the next report (proposed for December 2022) 

should contain a complete list of all LATCOs and contain information on the 
body/partnership purpose; any proposed partnership end dates; the 

frequency of meetings and the benefits they add to the Council. 
 

The Committee also requested a current list of all outside bodies which the 
Council appoints to along with the same information as requested for the 
LACTOs.  It was appreciated that the number and type of partnerships 

entered into by the Council would change over time dependant of need and 
circumstance.  

 
Resolved: That the report be noted, and a further report be added to the 

work programme for December 2022. 
 
30. Boundary Commission Review – update 

 

The Leader introduced the report, and the Assistant Director of Strategy and 

Transformation provided a brief presentation covering the following areas: 
 The stages of the review.  

 Background to the review and timescales.   
 How the submission had been compiled 

 Electorate forecasts 
 The draft submission -  62 members and a single member ward 

review. 

 Alternatives considered 

Page 2



 

- 3 - 
 

 The next steps which included a report to Cabinet on 21 September 
and Council on 13 October prior to submission to the Boundary 

Commission by the 11 November 2022. 
 Brief summary of stage 2 which would commence early 2023. 

  
Members were informed that all the evidence supported the retention of 62 

members and it was proposed that this would be the basis of the Council 
Size Submission Document.  There would also be a request for ‘single 

member’ wards as part of the Submission.  The Committee was reminded 
that there were no guarantee that single member divisions would be 
achievable and this had been requested as part of the last review in 2010, 

however two double divisions remained. 
 

Stage two of the project would commence with the Boundary Commission  
publishing their ‘in-principle’ view on the Councillor numbers, by 1
[...]
 boundaries at the same 
time. 

 

Resolved:   
a) That the progress on the County’s Electoral Review be noted. 

b) That the comments and suggestions from the Committee as listed 
above be referred to Cabinet for consideration. 

 
31. Overview and Scrutiny Work Programmes - 2022-23 Update 

 

The Chairman introduced the report and reminded the Committee that as 
part of its role as overarching overview and scrutiny (O&S) committee, they 

had responsibility for developing and agreeing the combined work 
programme for the Council’s overview and scrutiny function.  

 
One area of possible duplication in the work programmes was that of ‘Air 

Quality’ and the potential for it to be covered by both Prosperous and 
Health O&S Committees.  It was felt that it was more appropriate for 
Prosperous Overview and Scrutiny Committee to take the lead on air quality 

and that they could invite Health O&S members to attend.  It was suggestion 
that Districts and Borough Councils could be invited to contribute to any 

evidence gathering session. 
  

Highways transformation programme was also an area of duplication 
with both Corporate and Prosperous O&S Committees. It was agreed that the 

Contract side of the transformation should be considered by Corporate and 
the Monitoring of performance would remain with Prosperous O&S 
Committee. 

 
Resolved:  

a) Prosperous Overview and Scrutiny Committee take the lead on air 
quality and invite Health O&S members to attend. 

b) Highways transformation programme - the Contract side of the 
transformation should be considered by Corporate O&S and the 

Monitoring of performance would remain with Prosperous O&S 
Committee. 

 
32. Work Programme 

 

Page 4



 

- 5 - 
 

Members were reminded that the informal workshop to consider Data 
Sharing had moved from the 1th September to 5th October 2022. 

 
Resolved: That the Work Programme for 2022/23 be noted. 
 
 

 
 

Chairman 

 

Page 5





 

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Tuesday 25 
October 2022 

 

Complaints Annual Report – Corporate Services 
 
Recommendation  

 
I recommend that the Committee: 

 
a. consider the Corporate Annual Report of the Customer Feedback and 

Complaints Service of 2021/22, taking the opportunity for any 
comments on the content of the report. 

 

Summary 
 
What is the Overview and Scrutiny Committee being asked to do 

and why? 
 
The appended report provides information about Corporate complaints 

activity during the twelve months between April 2021 and March 2022 in 
relation to Corporate services. 

 
The Annual Report – Customer Feedback and Complaints Service 2021-

2022 Corporate Services is being submitted for scrutiny and endorsement. 
 

The Committee are asked to consider the Corporate Complaints Annual 
Report of 2021/22 taking the opportunity for any comments on the content 
of the report. 

 

Report 
 
Background  

 
1. The report contains information about the nature of complaints received 

together with responses provided and their handling by the Council. 
 

2. It is important that the Local Authority uses the evidence available from 
Complaints and Representations to inform service improvements.  The 

report provides information about how complaint investigations are used 
to identify specific themes, where service improvement can then be 
addressed and highlights where the County Council is providing quality 

services to customers which may be identified from compliments 
received.  This is in line with the Strategic Plan, to use Customer Insight 

to develop high quality services which meet customer needs. 
 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

List of Background Documents/Appendices:  
 

Customer Feedback and Complaints Service, Corporate Services Annual 
Report 2021-22. 
 

Contact Details 
 
Assistant Director:  Tracy Thorley, Assistant Director, Corporate  

     Operations 
 
Report Author:   Kate Bullivant 

Job Title:    Customer Feedback and Complaints Manager
[...]
cil 
 a ‘do it once do it right’ approach is taken to complaints 
 
The Council has based its complaints procedure on guidance set out in the Local Government 
and Social Care Ombudsman’s ‘Guidance on Running a Complaints System 2009’.  The guidance 
explains the principles underpinning a successful complaints procedure: 

What is a Complaint? 
An expression of dissatisfaction about a council service (whether that service is provided directly 
by the council or by a contractor or partner) that requires a response.  
 
It is important to note that there are exclusions within the Corporate Complaints Procedure and 
not all complaints will be addressed under this procedure, even if the resident has identified their 
concerns as a complaint.  The following are examples of exclusions under this procedure: 
 

 First time request for service  
 Certain highways issues 
 Suggestions for improvements to council services 
 Council action or lack of action that affects more than one individual, such as local       

highways or community issues 
 Claims for damages 
 Matters where an alternative and more appropriate course of action exists 

 

 

Complaint systems are not mechanisms for apportioning blame but an important part of a 
council’s learning and development. Complaints can be a rich source of information and 
learning about how a council’s performance is perceived and how it can be improved. What 
we recommend is a clear, accessible and flexible process that forms part of service provision 
and does not overwhelm individuals, departments or other council processes. The purpose of 
a complaints system is to put right what has gone wrong and learn from it.’ 

Page 11



 

4 
 

Corporate Complaints Procedure – Annual Report 2021-22

        The Corporate Complaints Procedure 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 
 

Complaint/feedback received by the Council 

Details of the complaint are assessed by the Complaints Team for a
[...]
on worth 

of help over the summer through the Household Support Fund. We also 
continue to direct people to support on things like managing debt, paying 

bills, food and essentials, staying warm and helping others. 
 

“Staffordshire businesses are also under pressure from rising costs. So we 
continue to support our local economy through the Staffordshire Means 
Back to Business programme, which has already supported hundreds of 

local companies and the creation of 400 new apprenticeships. 

Page 31



 

“Despite the inflationary pressures facing councils like ours, we will invest 

to keep growing the county in a sustainable way to make a positive 
difference in the lives of our residents. We want Staffordshire people to 

enjoy a better quality of life, in thriving communities, and live longer in 
good health.” 

 
 

Cllr Ian Parry, Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Resources said, 

 
“All council departments continue to deliver against 

their priorities, whilst progressing with activities in 
the organisation’s delivery plan. 

  
“Good progress has been made across the 

organisation during the quarter, however increasing 
costs and inflationary pressures across the 
organisation are having a significant impact. In 

addition, workforce capacity and recruitment, and 
demand challenges remain, particularly within 

Health and Care and Children and Families. 
 

“The latest revenue forecast outturn shows a forecast overspend of 
£10.908m (1.9%), prior to additional funding for inflationary pressures 

being taken into account.  Once this one-off funding is included and an 
allocation from the Inflation Reserve is assumed, the overspend reduces 

to £6.408m (1.1%). This is compared to an overspend of £3.643m 
reported at Quarter 1. 
 

“Like many local authorities, we still face financial challenges, but we 
continue to keep our finances in as strong a position as possible. Well 

managed finances ensures that we provide good value for money for local 
tax-pa
[...]

 Start-Up Hubs established across 

all 16 Staffordshire County Council 

libraries during the summer. 

 

Key challenges 
 

 Inflationary pressures across the 

organisation, with work underway 

to mitigate risks on future planned 

activity. 

 Substantial risk that Adult Social 

Care Reform is unaffordable and 

require significant resources to 

implement. Recruitment of key 

roles now underway.  

 Demand for adult social care 

assessments and safeguarding 

remains high. Work continuing to 

prioritise individuals at the highest 

risk.   

 Continued pressures across 

Children’s services, including the 

rising cost, number and 

complexity of Child Protection & 

Children in Care, as well as 

increased demand for Education, 

Health and Care Plans. New 

programmes of work established 

to support post transformation 

activity. 

 Development of a solution to 

waste disposal arrangements in 

the north of the county post 2025. 

 Workforce capacity and 

recruitment challenges remain. 
across the organisation. 

Page 35



 

1.Summary 

 
This report provides an update on Quarter 2 activities for each service 

area: Health and Care; Children and Families; Economy, Infrastructure 
and Skills; and Corporate Services. 

 
Significant progress has been made across the organisation during 

Quarter 2, however inflationary pressures across the organisation 
continue to have an impact on delivery. In addition, workforce capacity 
and recruitment, and demand challenges remain, particularly within 

Health and Care and Children and Families. There also continues to be 
areas of financial risk in Adult Social Care and Children and Families, with 

further details included within this report and its appendices. 
 

The latest revenue forecast outturn shows a forecast overspend of 
£10.908m (1.9%), prior to additional funding for inflationary pressures 

being taken into account. Once this one-off funding is included and an 
allocation from the Inflation Re
[...]
 in 
August 2022 (a rate of 42.3 compared with 41.4 nationally and 42.6 

regionally). 
 

18.The number of Education, Health and Care Plans (EHCP) issued in time 
(within 20 weeks) in Staffordshire remains low, with some 

improvement reported in quarter. In August 2022, 41% of EHCPs were 
issued in time, compared to the most recent national benchmark of 

58% (from 2021/22). The overall 12- month position is at 46%. 
Although there are seven new key workers in post, demand for Special 
Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) support continues to rise, 

with a notable increase in those with reported Social, Emotional and 
Mental Health (SEMH) needs. 

 
19.In response to these challenges, work is ongoing to improve outcomes 

for children & young people, through the delivery of the council’s SEND 
Strategy and Accelerated Progress Plan (APP). Much work has been 

underway to progress activities within the APP, which were reviewed by 
OFSTED at the end of September. The council has also secured 
additional temporary Educational Psychologist capacity to improve the 

timeliness of issuing EHCPs, as well as revising its Quality Assurance 
processes and checks to further improve the quality of these plans. The 

formal virtual launch of the SEND Countywide Review of Specialist 
Provision Project is also scheduled to take place with early engagement 

of education settings, parents, carers and children and young people 
from October. 

 
20.As of Quarter 1 (latest data available), Staffordshire achieved successful 

outcomes for 419 families through the Building Resilient Families and 
Communities Programme since April 2022, which accounts for 53% of 
the annual target. From October 2022 there are new criteria to identify 

Page 39



 

eligible families with an expanded range of needs who can be included 

in the programme. Work is taking place to produce additional 
information requested by the Department of Levelling Up, Housing and 

Communities to demonstrate h
[...]
done to achieve saving 
Red – Low confidence – expectation that saving will not be made in 
year

Quarter 1 - £16.788m

0%
-0.1%

Low

High

Delivered

Page 57





Appendix 3 – Quarter 2 Finance Report 

Introduction 
 

Revenue Forecast 
 

64. The latest revenue forecast outturn (as provided in appendix 5) shows a 
forecast overspend of £10.908m (1.9%), prior to additional funding for 
inflationary pressures being taken into account. Once this one-off funding is 
included and an allocation from the Inflation Reserve is assumed, the 
overspend reduces to £6.408m (1.1%). This is compared to an overspend of 
£3.643m reported at quarter 1.  
 

65. The one-off funding allocated from the inflation reserve amounts to £4.5m. 
There is £4m remaining in the Contingency budget and it would be prudent to 
retain this against the anticipated cost of the pay award for the current year. 
The current forecast of inflationary pressures for the current and future years is 
between £50m and £70m. These are being monitored closely and will be 
updated in future quarterly reports, however the need for one-off resources to 
fund these pressures remains. 

 
66. The following paragraphs consider the key financial issues in each of the 

council’s portfolios.  
 

67. Health and Care                       Forecast – Breakeven 
 

68. Public Health and Prevention      Forecast – Breakeven 
 

69. There appears to be renewed interest in the Public Health ringfenced grant, 
and we will review expenditure to ensure it is consistent with grant conditions. 
We are holding a contingency against the risk that Public Health ringfenced 
grant is reduced in future years.  

 
70. Adults Social Care & Safeguarding            Forecast - Breakeven 

 
71. There are a number of vacancies in the Adults Learning Disability Team (ALDT) 

which has led to a forecast saving of £0.699m. The vacancies will be filled 
during the year to ensure adequate capacity to complete assessments and 
reviews in a timel
[...]
act of the pandemic including: 

i. Staffing costs of £2.502m 
ii. Public Health initiatives totalling £1.784m 
iii. Testing costs of £1.154m 
iv. Other services totalling £0.553m 

 
92. Cabinet is asked to note the use of the COMF in line with the grant 

conditions as outlined above.  
 
 
93. Children & Families                         Forecast - £5.8m overspend 

 
94. Children’s Services            Forecast - £5.8m overspend     

 
95. The forecast position is an overspend of £5.8m across Children’s Services, 

£2.3m higher than the position at quarter 1. The number of Children in Care 
(CiC) has increased from the start of the year (and from the levels assumed 
previously at quarter 1) and – as at mid September – currently stand at 1,337. 
This is significantly removed from the approved business case and underlying 
assumptions that make up the existing budget in the MTFS: 

Page 63



Appendix 3 – Quarter 2 Finance Report 

 
 

 

96. This is a highly complex and volatile service with costs dependant significantly 
on the type of placements provided; however, based on existing levels – and 
assuming a similar level of demand for the rest of the year – it is forecast that 
the CiC Placements budget and Section 17 support, exacerbated by rising 
costs of inflation will be £15.3m overspent. This includes allowance for some 
children – currently on the edge of care or where existing placements are at risk 
of breaking down – coming into the residential care system if no better 
alternative can be identified.   
 

97. The service is taking mitigating actions to address as far as possible pressures 
through a CiC action plan, including, for example: 

 Additional income from partners 
 Greater challenge of the number of entering and leaving children in 

care 
 Introduced a new ‘contract framework’ to reduce costs and improve 

value for money 

 Enhanced internal residential provision to further disrupt the market. 
 Review of the existing ‘short breaks’ provi
[...]
ber 2022
	4 Complaints Annual Report – Corporate Services
	Appendix 1 - Complaints Annual Report – Corporate Services

	5 Integrated Performance Report – Quarter 2, 2022/23
	Appendix 1 – Cabinet Report - Integrated Performance report – Quarter 2, 2022/23
	Appendix 2 - Performance Dashboard
	Appendix 3 - Finance Quarter 2 Summary
	Appendix 4 - Finance Quarter 2 Detailed Report
	Appendix 5 - Corporate Checklist
	Author’s Names:  Rachel Spain, Nicola Lycett

	Appendix 6 - Revenue Forecast Outturn 2022/23
	Appendix

	Appendix 7 - Capital Forecast Outturn 2022/23
	Capital Appendix Budget

	Appendix 8 - Financial Health Indicators 2022/23
	Appendix 7
	Financial Health Indicators 2022/23

	Appendix 9 - Prudential Indicators

	6 Entrust - Review of changes
	Appendix 1 - Entrust - Review of changes
	Appendix 2 - Entrust - Review of changes

	7 Climate Change Annual Report and Draft Action Plan
	Appendix 1 – Climate Change Annual Report (2022)
	Appendix 2 – Draft Climate Change Action Plan, revision 2

	8 Climate Change Working Group Update Report
	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee Meeting held 
on 25 October 2022 

 
Present: Colin Greatorex (Chair) 

 

Attendance 
 

Charlotte Atkins 
Mike Davies 
John Francis 
Gill Heath (Vice-Chair 
(Scrutiny)) 
Jeremy Pert 
 

Bernard Peters 
Bob Spencer 
Samantha Thompson (Vice-
Chair (Overview)) 
Mike Worthington 
 

 
Also in attendance: Councillors Alan White, and Simon Tagg 
 
Officers: Kerry Dove, Kate Bullivant, Clive Thomson, James Cartwright, Ian Turner 
and John Tradewell.  
 
Apologies: Tina Clements and Kath Perry, MBE 
 
PART ONE 
 

33. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 

34. Minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2022 
 
Resolved: – That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2022 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

35. Complaints Annual Report – Corporate Services 
 
The Customer Feedback and Complaints Manager introduced the Customer 
Feedback and Complaints Service, Corporate Services Annual Report 2021-22. 
 
It was noted that the Statutory report for the Children and Adult Social Care 
Services had been reported to the Safeguarding Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
It was explained that the Corporate Complaints procedure is a formal complaints 
procedure which is based on ‘do it once, do it right’. Service departments are 
expected to support the corporate complaints team through the various stages of 
the complaint.  Information was also collected on duty issues and public and MP 
issues raised, which weren’t classed as complaints, but requests for service.  This 
information was used to highlight areas of concern or areas for improvement. 
 
During the debate the following points were raised: 



 

- 2 - 
 

 Digital communication and reporting of faults was encouraged, but the 
council still operated a customer call centre for those who found it easier or 
felt more comfortable to speak to a person. 

 It was noted that complaint numbers were very low but elected members 
dealt with a number of issues which prevented complaints being raised.  
Refresh training on the complaints process was requested by members. 

 Lessons were learnt from each complaint and processes reviewed where 
necessary. 

 Communication had been highlighted throughout the complaints. 
 Where English was not a first language, translators were employed and 

support offered where needed.  When language was known to be an issue in 
advance of service provision, for example in Children’s Services, additional 
support was provided early so that communication was not an issue. 

 Outcomes often determine satisfaction and expectations need to be made 
clear at the start of the process. 

 The customer survey also helped to highlight areas which needed to be 
reviewed. 

 
Members expressed their thanks to the Complaints team for their care and support 
provided to customers when they raised issues against departments. 
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted and that Complaints process training be re-
offered to all Councillors through the Members Training Programme.  
 

36. Integrated Performance Report – Quarter 2, 2022/23 
 
The Leader of the Council introduced the Integrated Performance Report for Quarter 
2 2022/23 which summarised the Councils performance and financial position 
against the Strategic and Delivery Plans. 
 
The report detailed the main challenges facing each of the four service areas, 
notably the cost-of-living crisis, the situation with the global economy and the 
impact this was having on Council Budgets; and the transformation of Children’s 
services which had not achieved expected savings during the quarter.  It was also 
reported that there was a forecast overspend of £10.908m (1.9%), prior to 
additional funding for inflationary pressures being taken into account. 
 
The main issues discussed by members were: 
 

 The number of children in care which was continuing to increase.  It was 
reported that the portfolio of the Director had now been split in order to allow 
a more focused approach.  Robust monitoring of the transformation 
programme was continuing and being reviewed. 

 The number of Education, Health and Care Plans (EHCP) issued within (20 
day target) had seen some improvement but the demand for Special 
Educational Need and Disability (SEND) support had continued to rise.  It was 
reported that there was a Special Cabinet event to focus on this issue and 
revise targets and budgets.  The result of this event would be fed into the 
MTFS programme which was reported to this Committee.  It was suggested 
that a special meeting to look at the MTFS and the revised Transformation 
Programme could be arranged to enable detailed scrutiny. 



 

- 3 - 
 

 A member suggested that some parents felt that a EHCP was the only way to 
get funding for the school to support their child. 

 A question was asked on the number of Child Protection Plans (CPP) which 
showed that one fifth were subject to a CPP more than once and why was this 
happening.  The Leader didn’t have the information at the meeting and would 
provide the Committee with it after the meeting. 

 A discussion on the funding challenges for category 3 highway defects took 
place and the need to maintain gullies and drains to help prevent potholes 
through the programme of works. 

 Recovery of historical debt was continuing, and systems had been revised to 
ensure that in future people were able to pay for services at time of delivery 
rather than debt occurring.  

 
Resolved: 

a) That the Quarter 2 2022/23 Integrated Performance Report be noted. 
b) That the Committee be provided with information on why 1/5 of Children 

with a Child Protection Plans had received more than one plan. 
c) That a special meeting to look at the MTFS and the revised Transformation 

Programme be arranged. 
 
37. Entrust - Review of changes 
 
The Cabinet Member for Commercial Matters had sent his apologies due to illness.  
The Leader and the Assistant Director for Commercial and Assets presented the 
report. 
 
The Committee was informed that the Entrust contract was approximately half way 
through and this had provided an opportunity to review of the services needed and 
how they were provided.  The report contained a list of the proposed changes. 
 
The Committee felt that the way the report listed the changes made it difficult to 
challenge and hold the executive to account.  A monitoring report in 12 months was 
requested to ensure that that there were no budget implications or performance 
changes. 
 
Resolved:   

a) That the update be noted. 
b) That the Cabinet member provide a monitoring report to the Committee in 12 

months time.   
 

38. Climate Change Annual Report and Draft Action Plan 
 
The Cabinet Member for Environment, Infrastructure and Climate Change 
introduced the Climate Change Annual Report and Action Plan.   The documents 
would be considered by the Cabinet in November 2022. 
 
A short presentation was provided to the Committee.   
 
The following comments were made by the Committee on the Annual Report: 

1. The document and template used was clear, easy to read, positive and a 
through report of the current position and Councils aims. 



 

- 4 - 
 

2. The Council should use its power / persuasion and networking capacity to 
circulate the document to other partners e.g.: Parish Councils; MP’s; 
Voluntary sector; and local Business to encourage them to develop their own 
action plans. 

3. Wider explanation of the term ‘wider Counties’ was need when discussing 
tonnes of waste. 

4. The roadmap needed to be supported by delivery plans in order to effect 
change. 

 
It was noted that working with District Councils was essential for areas such as 
electric charging points and usage of footpaths and cycleways to develop.  Members 
felt that there would be more public changing over to electric vehicles when the 
facilities to charge vehicles was in place.  It was acknowledged that some 
technology development/changes were required before change at a local level could 
occur.  
 
The Committee currently had a working group which was looking at Climate 
Change.  To ensure that duplication did not take place with the Climate Change 
Sustainability Board, the Committee was encouraged to concentrate on internally 
focused areas of possible development, such as District Heating Networks and 
suggest ways in which the Executive could continue to progress ideas. 
 
Resolved:   

a) That the update be noted. 
b) That the Committee receive an update in 12 months time.   
c)  That the comments made by the Committee, listed above, be reported to the 

Cabinet in November 2022. 
 

39. Climate Change Working Group Update Report 
 
The Committee considered the summary report of the member working group 
detailing the work undertaken to date. 
 
It was acknowledged that the Sustainability Board had a wider remit than the 
Committee Working Group.  It was felt that the Working Group should concentrate 
on the internal workings of the Council and challenges the Council faced.  Issues 
concerning the wider partnership or external to the Council could be fed into the 
Sustainability Board.   
 
Resolved: 

a) That the update report be noted. 
b) That the Working Group look at the internal challenges facing the Council, 

particularly those that would have an effect on budgets. 
c) That a member of the Working Group attends the Sustainability Board as an 

observer, to ensure there is no duplication. 
d) Public participation in the working groups evidence gathering would be 

considered when appropriate. 
 

40. Work Programme 
 
Resolved: That the Work Programme be noted. 
 



 

- 5 - 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 
 


